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Introduction 

In the 2014 National curriculum for English, there is a very significant emphasis 

placed on SPAG (spelling, punctuation and grammar). 

This booklet outlines the expectations for Year 2, including: 

 The spelling rules/patterns covered in Year 2 

 Vowel digraphs and trigraphs covered in Year 2 

 The International Phonetic Alphabet 

 The grammar foci for Year 2 

 The technical vocabulary children need to understand in Year 2 

We appreciate that there is a lot of information in this booklet, and that it may be a lot 

to digest! Our rationale is to keep you informed, in order for us to work together to 

support children in their learning. Therefore, practical ideas for how you can help are 

included, as well as an overview of the technical words for Phonics and their meanings. If 

you have any queries, a wealth of information can be found online, and we are always here 

should you wish to ask us for more information.  

Statutory spelling rules/patterns 

It is important to recognise that children begin to meet extra challenges in terms of 

spelling during Year 2. Increasingly, they should learn that there is not always an obvious 

connection between the way a word is said and the way it is spelt. Variations include 

different ways of spelling the same sound, the use of so-called silent letters and groups 

of letters in some words and, sometimes, spelling that has become separated from the 

way that words are now pronounced, such as the ‘le’ ending in ‘table’.  

How is it taught in school? 

Your child will have a daily, short, focused session of Phonics, which includes spelling and 

grammar. During the session the phases of the Letters and Sounds Phonic programme 

are taught, new spelling patterns/rules and grammar are introduced and then reinforced 

through games and activities that encourage enquiry and pattern finding. 

Parent/Carer support 

Parents can support their children by having a good understanding of the expectations 

and maintaining a focus on phonics, spelling and grammar at home. Once a week your child 

will receive a spelling sheet with a list of spellings to practise and learn. These will 

consist of words from the Year 2 spelling or phonic programme.  Your child will have a 

spelling test once a week and we will expect to see these words increasingly spelt 

correctly in their writing. 



 

  

  Understanding Phonics 

  The table below shows each symbol (letter) of the International Phonetic Alphabet 

(IPA) and provides examples of the associated grapheme (sound). The table is not a 

comprehensive alphabetic code chart; it is intended simply as guidance for 

understanding the IPA symbols used. The pronunciations in the table are based on 

Received Pronunciation and could be significantly different in other accents. 
 

Consonants  Vowels 

/b/ bad /ɑː/ father, arm 

/d/ dog /ɒ/ hot 

/ð/ this /æ/ cat 

/dʒ/ gem, jug /aɪ/ mind, fine, pie, high 

/f/ if, puff, photo /aʊ/ out, cow 

/ɡ/ gum /ɛ/ hen, head 

/h/ how /eɪ/ say, came, bait 

/j/ yes /ɛə/ air 

/k/ cat, check, key, school /əʊ/ cold, boat, cone, blow 

/l/ leg, hill /ɪ/ hit 

/m/ man /ɪə/ beer 

/n/ man /iː/ she, bead, see, scheme, chief 

/ŋ/ sing /ɔː/ launch, raw, born 

/θ/ both /ɔɪ/ coin, boy 

/p/ pet /ʊ/ book 

/r/ red /ʊə/ tour 

/s/ sit, miss, cell /uː/ room, you, blue, brute 

/ʃ/ she, chef /ʌ/ cup 

/t/ tea /ɜː/ fern, turn, girl 

/tʃ/ check /ə/ farmer 

/v/ vet  

/w/ wet, when 

/z/ zip, hens, buzz 

/ʒ/ pleasure 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Spelling rules/patterns to be covered in Year 2 

Statutory 

requirements 

 Rules and guidance  Example words  

The /dʒ/ sound spelt as 

ge and dge at the end 

of words, and 

sometimes spelt as g 

elsewhere in words 

before e, i and y 

The letter j is never used for the /dʒ/ 

sound at the end of English words. At 

the end of a word, the /dʒ/ sound is 

spelt –dge straight after the /æ/,/ɛ/, 

/ɪ/, /ɒ/, /ʌ/ and /ʊ/ sounds (sometimes 

called ‘short’ vowels). 

After all other sounds, whether vowels or 

consonants, the /dʒ/ sound is spelt as –ge 

at the end of a word. 

In other positions in words, the /dʒ/ 

sound is often (but not always) spelt as g 

before e, i, and y. The /dʒ/ sound is 

always spelt as j before a, o and u. 

 

badge, edge, bridge, 

dodge, fudge 

 

 

age, huge, change, 

charge, bulge, village 

 

gem, giant, magic, 

giraffe, energy jacket, 

jar, jog, join, adjust 

The /s/ sound spelt c 

before e, i and y 

 race, ice, cell, city, 

fancy 

The /n/ sound spelt kn 

and (less often) gn at 

the beginning of words 

The ‘k’ and ‘g’ at the beginning of these 

words was sounded hundreds of years 

ago. 

knock, know, knee, 

gnat, gnaw 

The /r/ sound spelt wr 

at the beginning of 

words 

This spelling probably also reflects an 

old pronunciation. 

write, written, wrote, 

wrong, wrap 

The /l/ or /əl/ sound 

spelt –le at the end of 

words 

The –le spelling is the most common 

spelling for this sound at the end of 

words. 

table, apple, bottle, 

little, middle 

The /l/ or /əl/ sound 

spelt –el at the end of 

words 

The –el spelling is much less common than –

le. 

The –el spelling is used after m, n, r, s, v, w 

and more often than not after s. 

camel, tunnel, squirrel, 

travel, towel, tinsel 

The /l/ or /əl/ sound 

spelt –al at the end of 

words 

Not many nouns end in –al, but many 

adjectives do. 
metal, pedal, capital, 

hospital, animal 

Words ending –il There are not many of these words. pencil, fossil, nostril 



 

The /aɪ/ sound spelt 

–y at the end of words 

This is by far the most common spelling for 

this sound at the end of words. 
cry, fly, dry, try, reply, 

July 

Adding –es to nouns and 

verbs ending in –y 

The y is changed to i before –es is added. flies, tries, replies, copies, 

babies, carries 

Adding –ed, –ing, –er and 

–est to a root word 

ending in –y with a 

consonant before it 

The y is changed to i before –ed, –er and –

est are added, but not before – ing as this 

would result in ii. The only ordinary words 

with ii are skiing and taxiing. 

copied, copier, happier, 

happiest, cried, replied 

…but copying, crying, 

replying 

Adding the endings – 

ing, –ed, –er, –est and –y 

to words ending in –e 

with a consonant before 

it 

The –e at the end of the root word is 

dropped before –ing, –ed, –er, –est, –y or any 

other suffix beginning with a vowel letter is 

added. 

Exception: being. 

hiking, hiked, hiker, nicer, 

nicest, shiny 

Adding –ing, –ed, –er, –

est and –y to words of 

one syllable ending in a 

single consonant letter 

after a single vowel 

letter 

The last consonant letter of the root word 

is doubled to keep the /æ/, /ɛ/,/ɪ/, /ɒ/ and 

/ʌ/ sound (i.e. to keep the vowel ‘short’). 

Exception: The letter ‘x’ is never doubled: 

mixing, mixed, boxer, sixes. 

patting, patted, humming, 

hummed, dropping, 

dropped, sadder, saddest, 

fatter, fattest, runner, 

runny 

The /ɔ:/ sound spelt a 

before l and ll 

The /ɔ:/ sound (‘or’) is usually spelt as a 

before l and ll. 
all, ball, call, walk, talk, 

always 

The /ʌ/ sound spelt o  other, mother, brother, 

nothing, Monday 

The /i:/ sound spelt –ey The plural of these words is formed by the 

addition of –s (donkeys, monkeys, etc.). 
key, donkey, monkey, 

chimney, valley 

The /ɒ/ sound spelt a 

after w and qu 

a is the most common spelling for the /ɒ/ 

(‘hot’) sound after w and qu. 
want, watch, wander, 

quantity, squash 

The /ɜ:/ sound spelt or 

after w 

There are not many of these words. word, work, worm, world, 

worth 

The /ɔ:/ sound spelt ar 

after w 

There are not many of these words. war, warm, towards 

The /ʒ/ sound spelt s  television, treasure, usual 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

The suffixes –ment,–ness, 

–ful , –less and –ly 

 If a suffix starts with a consonant 

letter, it is added straight on to most 

root words without any change to the last 

letter of those words. 

Exceptions: 

(1) argument 

(2) root words ending in –y with a 

consonant before it but only if the 

root word has more than one syllable. 

enjoyment, sadness, 

careful, playful, 

hopeless, plainness (plain 

+ ness), badly 

 

merriment, happiness, 

plentiful, penniless, 

happily 

Contractions In contractions, the apostrophe shows 

where a letter or letters would be if the 

words were written in full (e.g. can’t – 

cannot). 

It’s means it is (e.g. It’s raining) or 

sometimes it has (e.g. It’s been raining), 

but it’s is never used for the possessive. 

can’t, didn’t, hasn’t, 

couldn’t, it’s, I’ll 

The possessive 

apostrophe (singular 

nouns) 

 Megan’s, Ravi’s, the 

girl’s, the child’s, the 

man’s 

Words ending in –tion  station, fiction, motion, 

national, section 

Homophones and near-

homophones 

It is important to know the difference in 

meaning between homophones. 
there/their/they’re, 

here/hear, quite/quiet, 

see/sea, bare/bear, 

one/won, sun/son, 

to/too/two, be/bee, 

blue/blew, night/knight 

 

 

 

 



 

Common exception words Some words are exceptions in some accents 

but not in others – e.g. past, last, fast, path 

and bath are not exceptions in accents 

where the a in these words is pronounced 

/æ/, as in cat. 

Great, break and steak are the only common 

words where the /eɪ/ sound is spelt ea. 

door, floor, poor, 

because, find, kind, mind, 

behind, child, children*, 

wild, climb, most, only, 

both, old, cold, gold, hold, 

told, every, everybody, 

even, great, break, steak, 

pretty, beautiful, after, 

fast, last, past, father, 

class, grass, pass, plant, 

path, bath, hour, move, 

prove, improve, sure, 

sugar, eye, could, should,  

Common exception words 

continued 

 would, who, whole, any, 

many, clothes, busy, 

people, water, again, half, 

money, Mr, Mrs, parents, 

Christmas – and/or 

others according to 

programme used. 

Note: ‘children’ is not an 

exception to what has 

been taught so far but is 

included because of its 

relationship with ‘child’. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Spelling Activities 

Try some of these activities to help your child to learn their spellings. 

Scrambled words 

Fold a piece of paper 

into 3 columns. Write 

the words in the first 

column, then write each 

word again in the second 

column with the letters all 

jumbled up. Fold the 

correct answers behind the 

page and see if a partner 

can unscramble the words 

correctly. 

Air and back spelling 

Write the word in the air, 

really big, then really small, 

saying each letter as it is 

written. If the word can be 

sounded out, use the 

phonemes, if not, use the 

letter names. 

Try writing words on each 

other's backs and see if 

your partner can say what 

word you're writing. 

Acrostic 

Use your target word to 

make an acrostic poem with 

each line beginning with the 

next letter to spell out the 

word- it's easier to 

remember if the poem 

makes sense! 

e.g. what: 

While Sam was walking 

down the path, 

He saw a cat that stared, 

then laughed. 

A cat that laughs is 

quite a feature, 

Tell me, have you seen such a 

creature? 

Write a story 

Write a paragraph / story 

containing as  many words as 

possible that follow the 

spelling rule / pattern you 

are focusing on. 

Letter Writing 

Write a letter to a 

friend, family member, 

teacher or super hero. 

Underline the spelling 

rules that you have 

focused on in your letter. 

Colourful words 

Use two different colours 

to write your words- one 

for vowels another for 

consonants then write 

them all in one colour. 

Rainbow writing 

Write your words over 

and over, each time on 

top of the last but in a 

different colour- create 

a rainbow word. 

Graffiti wall 

Create a graffiti wall, 

inspired by graffiti 

artists, draw you target 

words again and again 

across a page to create 

the artwork. 

Ambidextrous 

Swap your pen into 

the hand that you 

don't usually write 

with. Now try writing 

your spellings with 

that hand. 

Words within words 

Write down target 

words and then see 

how many other words 

you can make from the 

same letters. 

Words without vowels 

Write spelling words in 

a list, replace all the 

vowels with a line. Can 

your partner fill in the 

gaps? (Also could be 

done without 

consonants instead, 

which is easiest?) 

Make Some Music 

Write a song or rap 

that includes your 

words. 

Share with a friend 

or family member. 



 

Pyramid power 

Sort a given group of 

words into a list from 

easiest to hardest. Write 

the easiest once in the 

middle at the top of the 

page, the next easiest 

twice underneath, third 

easiest three times below 

that etc so forming a 

pyramid. 

Hangman 

Write dashes for the 

letters of the word. Your 

partner needs to say 

letters and guess the word 

before you complete the 

stick man. 

ABC Order 

Write a list of your 

spellings in alphabetical 

order. For even greater 

challenge, can you write 

them in reverse 

alphabetical order first? 

Squiggly / Bubble 

spelling words 

Write a list of your 

spelling words twice – 

once in your regular 

writing, then in squiggly 

or bubble letters. 

Consonant circle 

Write a list of examples 

of your spellings. Circle 

all the consonants. 

Sign your words 

Use sign language finger 

spelling to sign your words. 

http://www.unitykid.com/si

gnlanguage.html 

http://www.british-

sign.co.uk/bsl-british- 

sign-

language/fingerspelling-

alphabet- charts/ 

UPPER and lower 

Write a list of your 

spelling words, firstly 

in UPPERCASE and 

then in lowercase. 

Across and down 

Write all of your spelling 

words across and then 

down starting with the 

first letter. 

W h  e  n  

h 

e 

n 

Back Writing 

Use your finger to spell 

your words, one letter 

at a time on your 

partners back. Partner 

has to guess the word. 

Find your words 

Using your reading 

book, list as many  

spellings that follow 

the rule as possible. 

Choo- Choo words 

Write the entire list 

end- to-end as one long 

word (like a train). Use 

a different coloured 

crayon for each word. 

E.g. 

hopmopestopdrop 

Connect the dots 

Write your spelling 

words in dots. Then 

connect the dots by 

tracing over them 

with a coloured pencil. 

Can you do this with 

joined up writing? 

Rhyming  words 

Write a list of your 

spelling words. Next to 

each word, write a 

rhyming word. If 

necessary, your rhyming 

word can be a nonsense 

word (as long as it 

follows the same 

spelling pattern). 

Adding my words 

Each letter has a 

value. Consonants are 

worth 10 Vowels are 

worth 5 

Find as many spellings 

that follow the rule / 

pattern and add up 

your score. 

Spelling poem 

Write a poem using 

several of your spelling 

words. Underline the 

words that you use. 

You can write any style 

of poem. 

X words 

Find two target words 

with the same letter 

in and then write 

them so they criss 

cross. 

 

 

 
 

http://www.unitykid.com/signlanguage.html
http://www.unitykid.com/signlanguage.html
http://www.british-sign.co.uk/bsl-british-sign-language/fingerspelling-alphabet-charts/
http://www.british-sign.co.uk/bsl-british-sign-language/fingerspelling-alphabet-charts/
http://www.british-sign.co.uk/bsl-british-sign-language/fingerspelling-alphabet-charts/
http://www.british-sign.co.uk/bsl-british-sign-language/fingerspelling-alphabet-charts/
http://www.british-sign.co.uk/bsl-british-sign-language/fingerspelling-alphabet-charts/
http://www.british-sign.co.uk/bsl-british-sign-language/fingerspelling-alphabet-charts/


 

 

Vocabulary, grammar and punctuation – Year 2 

Year 2: Detail of content to be introduced (statutory requirement) 

Word Formation of nouns using suffixes such as –ness, –er and by 

compounding [for example, whiteboard, superman] 

Formation of adjectives using suffixes such as –ful, –less 

(A fuller list of suffixes can be found on page 46 in the year 2 spelling section 

in English Appendix 1) 

Use of the suffixes –er, –est in adjectives and the use of –ly in 

Standard English to turn adjectives into adverbs 

Sentence Subordination (using when, if, that, because) and co-ordination (using 

or, and, but) 

Expanded noun phrases for description and specification [for example, 

the blue butterfly, plain flour, the man in the moon] 

How the grammatical patterns in a sentence indicate its function as a 

statement, question, exclamation or command 

Text Correct choice and consistent use of present tense and past tense 

throughout writing 

Use of the progressive form of verbs in the present and past tense to mark actions 

in progress [for example, she is drumming, he was shouting] 

Punctuation Use of capital letters, full stops, question marks and exclamation marks to 

demarcate sentences 

Commas to separate items in a list 

Apostrophes to mark where letters are missing in spelling and to mark singular 

possession in nouns [for example, the girl’s name] 

Terminology for 

pupils 

noun, noun phrase 

statement, question, exclamation, command compound, suffix 

adjective, adverb, verb tense (past, present) apostrophe, comma 

 



 

Phonics glossary 

blend (vb) — to draw individual sounds together to pronounce a word, e.g. s-n-a-p, 

blended together, reads snap 

cluster — two (or three) letters making two (or three) sounds, e.g. the first three 

letters of 'straight' are a consonant cluster 

digraph — two letters making one sound, e.g. sh, ch, th, ph. 

vowel digraphs comprise of two vowels which, together, make one sound, e.g. ai, oo, ow 

split digraph — two letters, split, making one sound, e.g. a-e as in make or i-e in site 

grapheme — a letter or a group of letters representing one sound, e.g. sh, ch, igh, ough 

(as in 'though') 

grapheme-phoneme correspondence (GPC) — the relationship between sounds and the 

letters which represent those sounds; also known as 'letter-sound correspondences' 

mnemonic — a device for memorising and recalling something, such as a snake shaped like 

the letter 'S' 

phoneme — the smallest single identifiable sound, e.g. the letters 'sh' represent just one 

sound, but 'sp' represents two (/s/ and /p/) 

segment (vb) — to split up a word into its individual phonemes in order to spell it, e.g. the 

word 'cat' has three phonemes: /c/, /a/, /t/ 

VC, CVC, CCVC — the abbreviations for vowel-consonant, consonant-vowel-consonant, 

consonant-consonant-vowel-consonant, which are used to describe the order of letters in 

words, e.g. am, ham, slam.   


